

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**NO. 18-2183**

---

**LEMARTEC ENGINEERING & CONSTRUCTION n/k/a  
LEMARTEC CORPORATION  
Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellant,**

**vs.**

**ADVANCE CONVEYING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,  
Third-Party Defendant-Appellee.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR MONROE  
COUNTY**

**THE HONORABLE JOHN TELLEEN  
MONROE COUNTY NO. LALA003789**

---

**Third-Party Defendants-Appellee's Advance Conveying Technologies,  
LLC, Final Brief**

---

**KEVIN J. CASTER    AT0001468  
DANA L. OXLEY     AT0005917  
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.  
500 U.S. Bank Bldg., P.O. Box 2107  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406  
PHONE:    (319) 365-9461  
E-MAIL:    dlo@shuttleworthlaw.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR THIRD-PARTY  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEE ADVANCE  
CONVEYING TECHNOLOGIES, LLC.**

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of Issues .....	8
Routing Statement.....	11
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	11
Statement of the Case .....	12
I.    Nature of the case.....	12
II.   Relevant prior proceedings.....	13
III.  Disposition below.....	15
Statement of the Facts.....	16
I.    The Salt Conveyor System.....	16
II.   The Federal Case course of proceedings.....	18
A.    Lemartec and ACT’s crossclaims began as straightforward indemnity crossclaims.....	18
B.    Lemartec asserted theories of breach of warranty and breach of contract for the first time in response to ACT’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....	18
C.    The Federal claims were amended to add substantive claims, creating a “whole new case”.....	20
D.    The Federal Court determined ACT fully performed its obligations under the Purchase Order and did not breach any express or implied warranties.....	24
Argument .....	25
I.    The District Court properly applied claim preclusion to Lemartec’s state law claims. ....	25
A.    Error Preservation .....	25
B.    Scope of Review.....	25
C.    The transactional approach applied under Iowa law encompasses Lemartec’s indemnity claim. ....	25
1.    Lemartec’s State Court claims arise from the same transaction as its Federal Court claims—the contract between ACT and Lemartec. ....	27
2.    Lemartec’s State Court indemnity claim is not “materially different” from the claims it raised and litigated in Federal Court.....	30

D.	Lemartec misstates the record and misapplies claim preclusion when it argues its State Court claims arose after the Federal Court claims.....	36
E.	That claims for indemnity “mature” and are collectible only when the indemnitee is found liable does not prevent claim preclusion from applying to Lemartec’s indemnity claim. ....	41
F.	The Exception to Claim Preclusion when a party acquiesces to claim splitting does not apply to these facts.....	45
II.	Issue preclusion applies to Lemartec’s state-court claims. ....	51
A.	Error Preservation .....	51
B.	Scope of Review.....	51
C.	Lemartec cannot relitigate issues actually resolved in the Federal Court action.....	51
D.	Lemartec’s State Court claims involve identical issues resolved in the Federal Court case. ....	53
1.	The “issues” involved in each case depend on the elements of the litigated claims. ....	54
2.	The Federal Court decided the issues of whether ACT’s design and fabrication of the salt conveyor system breached the terms of the Purchase Order or violated any express or implied warranties arising from that agreement.....	58
3.	Lemartec’s indemnity claim in this case involves the same issue of whether ACT violated any terms of the Purchase Order or any express or implied warranties arising from it. ....	59
4.	The parties litigated, and the Federal Court found, ACT satisfied each of the obligations Lemartec relies on in the State Case as the basis for ACT’s common law indemnity obligation.....	61
E.	Lemartec’s attempt to limit the Federal case to “indemnity for alleged pre-completion delays and deficiencies” ignores the breadth of the substantive claims litigated and decide in that case. ....	65

1.	The alleged defects in both cases are based on the same work performed by ACT pursuant to the same Purchase Order.....	67
2.	When an indemnity claim “fully matures” has no bearing on the issue of the source of the right to seek indemnity.....	70
III.	Lemartec waived its appeal of the Business Court’s dismissal of Counts III through VI where it fails to argue the Business Court erred in dismissing those claims. ....	71
	Conclusion .....	74
	Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface Requirements, and Type Style Requirements.....	75
	Certificate of filing and service .....	76

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Aguirre v. Albertson's, Inc.</i> , 117 P.3d 1012 (Or. App. 2005).....	48, 49
<i>Am. Family Mut. Ins. v. Allied Mut. Ins.</i> , 562 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1997).....	52
<i>Arnevik v. U. Minn. Bd. Regents</i> , 642 N.W.2d 315 (Iowa2002).....	28, 29, 41, 42, 43, 44
<i>B&amp;B Asphalt Co. v. T.S. McShane Co.</i> , 242 N.W.2d 279 (Iowa1976).....	26
<i>Baker Group, L.C. v. Burlington N. and Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2000).....	38
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa2015).....	25
<i>Bank of New York v. First Millennium, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 905 (2d Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Barker v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Safety</i> , 922 N.W.2d 581 (Iowa 2019).....	51
<i>Bickford v. Am. Interinsurance Exch.</i> , 224 N.W.2d 450 (Iowa 1974).....	48, 51
<i>Colvin v. Story County Bd. of Review</i> , 653 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 2002).....	52
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , 893 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2017).....	48
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. v. Van Haaften</i> , 815 N.W.2d 17 (Iowa 2012).....	52
<i>Evjen v. Brooks</i> , 372 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 1985).....	43, 70
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	67
<i>Fischer v. City of Sioux City</i> , 654 N.W.2d 544 (Iowa 2002).....	53
<i>Gallagher, Langlas &amp; Gallagher v. Burco</i> , 587 N.W.2d 615 (Iowa App. 1998).....	72
<i>Gardner v. Hartford Ins. Accident &amp; Indemn. Co.</i> , 659 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa2003).....	25, 51

<i>Genetzky v. Iowa State U.</i> , 480 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1992).....	72
<i>Geneva Corp. Fin. v. G.B.E. Liquidation Corp.</i> , 598 N.W.2d 331 (Iowa App.1999).....	35
<i>Grant v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</i> , 722 N.W.2d 169 (Iowa 2006).....	52
<i>Harrison v. State Bank of Bussey</i> , 440 N.W.2d 398 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	57, 64
<i>Howard v. City of Coos Bay</i> , 871 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2017).....	37, 38, 57
<i>Hunter v. City of Des Moines</i> , 300 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1981).....	51, 54
<i>In re Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc. (“LBHI”)</i> , 593 B.R. 166 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	43, 44
<i>Iowa Coal Mining Co. v. Monroe Cty.</i> , 555 N.W.2d 418 (Iowa1996).....	26
<i>Iowa S. Ct. Bd. of Prof. Ethics and Conduct v. D.J.I.</i> , 545 N.W.2d 866 (Iowa 1996).....	57, 58
<i>Israel v. Farmers Mut. Ins. Ass'n of Iowa</i> , 339 N.W.2d 143 (Iowa 1983).....	42, 70
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 348 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir.2003).....	68
<i>Kaydon Acquisition Corp. v. Custom Mfg., Inc.</i> , 301 F. Supp. 2d 945 (N.D. Iowa 2004).....	43
<i>Leuchtenmacher v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 460 N.W.2d 858 (Iowa 1990).....	36
<i>Matter of Super Van Inc.</i> , 92 F.3d 366 (5th Cir.1996).....	49
<i>McNally &amp; Nimergood v. Neumann–Kiewit Constructors, Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2002).....	60
<i>Molo Oil Co. v. River City Ford Truck Sales, Inc.</i> , 578 N.W.2d 222 (Iowa 1998).....	58
<i>Morgan v. Covington Twp.</i> , 648 F.3d 172 (3d Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>Noel v. Noel</i> , 334 N.W.2d 146 (Iowa 1983).....	45, 46, 51
<i>Pagel v. Notbohm</i> , 186 N.W.2d 638 (Iowa 1971).....	45, 46
<i>Pavone v. Kirk</i> , 807 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa2011).....	26, 40, 41

<i>Penford Prod. Co. v. Schneider Structural Eng'g, Inc.</i> , No. 1:09-CV-00037-JEG, 2010 WL 11469649 (N.D. Iowa Sept. 3, 2010).....	60
<i>Pfeil v. State St. Bank &amp; Tr.</i> , 671 F.3d 585 (6th Cir.2012).....	67
<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	50
<i>Royal Indem. Co. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 786 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 2010).....	58, 59
<i>Soults Farms, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 797 N.W.2d 92 (Iowa 2011).....	51, 52, 54, 55, 56, 64
<i>U.S. Gypsum Co. v. Indiana Gas Co.</i> , 350 F.3d 623 (7th Cir. 2003).....	64
<i>United Fire &amp; Cas. v. Iowa Dist. Ct.</i> , 612 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa2000).....	73
<i>Villarreal v. United Fire&amp;Cas.</i> , 873 N.W.2d 714 (Iowa2016).....	26, 27, 29, 30, 31, 41
<i>Wells Dairy, Inc. v. Am. Indus. Refrig., Inc.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 463 (Iowa 2009).....	60
<i>Winnebago Indus. v. Haverly</i> , 727 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 2006).....	52
<i>Young v. Gen. Motors Inv. Mgt. Corp.</i> , 325 Fed.Appx. 31 (2d Cir.2009).....	67
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Restatement (Second) Judgments §25 .....	30, 36, 38, 45
Restatement (Second) Judgments §27 .....	56
<b>Rules</b>	
Iowa R.App.P. 6.1101.....	11
